
GARDEN STATE NISSAN, INC. and
1567 ROUTE 23 HOLDINGS LLC,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

1567 SOUTH REALTY LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent/Cross-
Appellant,

1567 SOUTH REALTY LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

YURIY MIRGORODSKIY and
RICHARD OSIASHVILI,

Third-Party Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
A-3784-23

Civil Action

On Appeal from a Final Judgment,
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Morris County, Chancery Division

Sat Below:

Hon. Frank J. DeAngelis, P.J.Ch.

Date Submitted:

December 13, 2024

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
GARDEN STATE NISSAN, INC. AND 1567 ROUTE 23 HOLDINGS LLC

LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY S. MANDEL LLC
Jeffrey S. Mandel, Esq. (017771998)
80 Court Street
Freehold, NJ 07728
973-921-0003
Jeff@jsmlawfirm.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
Garden State Nissan, Inc. and
1567 Route 23 Holdings LLC

Of counsel and on the brief:
Jeffrey S. Mandel, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citationsii

Table of Judgments, Orders, and Rulings being appealediv

Table of Appendix v

Preliminary Statement 1

Procedural History 2

Statement of Facts 5

Legal Argument..... 12

POINT I

THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT CHANGED THE PARTIES’ EXPRESSED CONTRACTUAL INTENT TO HAVE THEIR CHOSEN PROPERTY APPRAISER – NOT A JUDGE – DETERMINE THE “DISPOSITIVE” PURCHASE PRICE FOR THE PROPERTY SALE LITIGANTS (Da227-228).....37

POINT II

THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO AWARD GARDEN STATE NISSAN FEES AS A PREVAILING PARTY FOR: (1) SECURING A PURCHASE; AND (2) SECURING THE PURCHASE AT A PRICE WELL BELOW WHAT KEVIN DIPIANO SOUGHT (Pa227-228).....46

Conclusion..... 50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Boskoff v. Yano,
217 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D.Haw. 2001)40

Brown v. Richards,
840 P.2d 143 (Utah Ct. App. 1992).....49

Canon Latin Am., Inc. v. Lantech (CR), S.A.,
508 F.3d 597 (11th Cir. 2007).....40

Cap City Products Co. v. Louriero,
332 N.J. Super. 499 (App. Div. 2000)..... 43-44

Center Grove Associates v. Hoerr,
146 N.J. Super. 472 (App. Div. 1977).....46

Fastenberg v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
309 N.J. Super. 415 (App. Div. 1998).....38

James v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
5 N.J. 21 (1950).....41

Jannarone v. W. T. Co.,
65 N.J. Super. 472 (App. Div. 1961).....39

Kampf v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.,
33 N.J. 36 (1960).....41

Kieffer v. Best Buy,
205 N.J. 213 (2011).....39, 41

Nolan v. Lee Ho,
120 N.J. 465 (1990).....39

Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm.,
140 N.J. 366 (1995).....38

Mason v. City of Hoboken,
196 N.J. 51 (2008).....47

Mississippi Vet. Home Purchase Bd. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
492 F.Supp.2d 579 (S.D.Miss. 2007)40

Mitsubishi Polyester Film, Inc. v. U.S.,
321 F.Supp.3d 1298 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2018).....40

N. Bergen Rex Transp., Inc. v. Trailer Leasing Co.,
158 N.J. 561 (1999).....47

Peter W. Kero, Inc. v. Terminal Const. Corp.,
6 N.J. 361 (1951)..... 42-43

Tretina Printing, Inc. v. Fitzpatrick & Assoc., Inc.,
135 N.J. 349 (1994).....43

Sango Int’l, L.P. v. U.S.,
484 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....40

Schor v. FMS Fin. Corp.,
357 N.J. Super. 185 (App. Div. 2002).....39

Smith v. Hudson Cnty. Reg.,
422 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div. 2011).....47

State in the Interest of M.P.,
479 N.J. Super. 492 (App. Div. 2024).....47

Ultimate Computer Svcs., Inc. v. Biltmore Realty Co., Inc.,
183 N.J. Super. 144 (App. Div. 1982).....39

Village Supermarket, Inc.,
328 N.J. Super. 410 (App. Div. 2000).....47

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Americas,
397 F.Supp.2d 698 (W.D.N.C. 2005)..... 39-40

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Order and Opinion, June 18, 2024Pa227-263

TABLE OF APPENDIX

VOLUME 1

Complaint, January 11, 2022.....Pa1-12

Settlement Agreement, July 6, 2022, P-1Pa13-19

Real Estate Sale Agreement, July 6, 2022, P-2Pa20-34

Stipulation of Dismissal, July 12, 2022, D-27 Pa35

Complaint, August 9, 2022, D-1Pa36-45

Answer, September 15, 2022Pa46-79

Am. Answer, Counterclaim, Third-Party Cmplt, Jan. 23, 2023, D-2.....Pa80-144

Answer, April 28, 2023, D-3Pa145-168

VOLUME 2

Answer, May 8, 2023, D-4Pa169-212

Motion to clarify and/or for reconsideration, April 29, 2024.....Pa213-214

Order/Opinion denying motion, May 30, 2024Pa215-226

Final Order/Decision, June 18, 2024.....Pa227-263

Motion to deposit money into court, July 3, 2024.....Pa264-265

Order staying final Order/Decision, July 26, 2024 Pa266

Notice of Appeal, August 2, 2024.....Pa267-270

Amended Notice of Appeal, August 19, 2024Pa271-276

Notice of Cross-Appeal, August 7, 2024Pa277-281

Transcript Delivery Form, August 21, 2024 Pa282

Order/Opinion denying motion to deposit, August 7, 2024 Pa283-294

Motion to enforce Final Order/Decision, August 12, 2024..... Pa295-296

Order/Opinion denying motion to enforce, August 30, 2024..... Pa297-305

Lease, June 15, 2020, D-20 Pa306-340

Assignment of Lease, June 24, 2020, D-22..... Pa341

Settlement Agreement, July 6, 2022, P-1 Pa342-348

VOLUME 3

Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement, July 6, 2022, P-2..... Pa349-363

Emails re report and response to report, July 2022, P-12..... Pa364-371

Emails re report and response to report, July 2022, D-48 Pa372-375

Emails re closing documents, closing date, misc., July 2022, P-4..... Pa376-393

Emails re closing and canceling same, July 2022, P-5..... Pa394-395

Email asking fix mathematical omission, July 27, 2022, P-6 Pa396

Emails re revising the report, July 2022, P-7 Pa397-400

Mistichelli appraisal report, P-3 Pa401-481

Notice of default to seller, July 27, 2022, P-8..... Pa482-483

Notice of default to buyer, August 4, 2022, P-9..... Pa484-486

VOLUME 4

Lamicella report/opinion, August/July 2022, D-54 to D-56 Pa487-622

Notice of default to buyer, August 25, 31, 2022, D-75, D-78..... Pa623-626
